



#### State Water Resources Control Board

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC SCOPING MEETINGS

# TRIENNIAL REVIEW OF THE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN FOR OCEAN WATERS OF CALIFORNIA

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) has begun the 2019 triennial review process for the Water Quality Control Plan for Ocean Waters of California (Ocean Plan). The Ocean Plan identifies the beneficial uses of ocean waters, establishes water quality objectives for protecting those beneficial uses, and describes implementation programs for achieving water quality standards. Triennial reviews of water quality control plans are required by the Clean Water Act section 303(c)(1) and U.S. EPA Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, section 131.20. The purpose of the triennial review is to identify key issues that will guide the State Water Board's priorities for future amendments to the Ocean Plan.

The State Water Board will host three public scoping meetings to discuss the 2019 triennial review and solicit informal comments on potential projects or amendments to update the Ocean Plan. Potential projects or amendments may include, but are not limited to, proposing new or revising existing water quality objectives and beneficial uses, revising programs of implementation, and reviewing exceptions to the Ocean Plan.

Additional information on the triennial review and Ocean Plan can be found at the State Water Board's web site at: https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water\_issues/programs/ocean/

## **MEETING LOCATIONS AND TIMES**

## **January 8, 2019**

10am – 12pm Central Coast Regional Water Board Office 895 Aerovista Place, Suite 101 San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

## January 14, 2019

10am – 12pm Southern California Coastal Water Research Project 3535 Harbor Boulevard, Suite 110 Costa Mesa, CA 92626

## January 16, 2019

2pm – 4pm
Joe Serna Jr. - CalEPA Headquarters Bldg.
Training Room 1 East and West
1001 I Street, First Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

## **DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY**

The initial draft list of potential projects for the triennial review will be available on the State Water Board's web site on or before December 20, 2018 at: <a href="https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water-issues/programs/ocean/">https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water-issues/programs/ocean/</a>

You may request a paper copy of the list of potential projects by calling Lark Starkey at (916) 324-6655 or via email at <a href="mailto:Lark.Starkey@waterboards.ca.gov">Lark.Starkey@waterboards.ca.gov</a>.

## **WEBCAST INFORMATION**

Video and audio broadcasts of the staff workshop and public hearing will be available for the January 14, 2019 scoping meeting via the Southern California Coastal Water Research Project internet server. Please register at:

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7147916690774176257

## PARKING AND ACCESSIBILITY INFORMATION

For directions to the Central Coast Regional Water Board Offices and public parking information, please refer to the map at:

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/resources/docs/central\_coast\_water\_board\_office\_location\_map.pdf. The Central Coast Regional Water Board Office is accessible to persons with disabilities. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact the Central Coast Clerk of the Board, Tammie Olson at (805) 549-3140 or email <a href="mailto:Tammie.Olson@waterboards.ca.gov">Tammie.Olson@waterboards.ca.gov</a> by 12:00pm on December 28, 2018.

For directions to the Southern California Coastal Water Research Project and public parking information, please refer to the map at: <a href="http://www.sccwrp.org/ContactUs/Directions.aspx">http://www.sccwrp.org/ContactUs/Directions.aspx</a>. The Southern California Coastal Water Research Project is accessible to persons with disabilities. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Christina Rivas at (714) 755-3265 or email <a href="mailto:christinar@sccwrp.org">ccwrp.org</a> by 12:00pm on January 7, 2019.

For directions to the Joe Serna, Jr. (CalEPA) Building and public parking information, please refer to the map on the State Water Board website: <a href="http://www.calepa.ca.gov/headquarters-sacramento/location/">http://www.calepa.ca.gov/headquarters-sacramento/location/</a>. The CalEPA Building is accessible to persons with disabilities. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to call (916) 341-5254 by 12:00pm on January 9, 2019. TDD users may contact the California Relay Service at (800) 735-2929 or voice line at (800) 735-2922. All visitors to the CalEPA Building are required to sign in and obtain a badge at the Visitor Services Center located just inside the main entrance (10th Street entrance). Valid picture identification may be required. Please allow up to 15 minutes for receiving security clearance.

#### **FUTURE NOTICES**

Any change in the date, time, and place of the scoping meetings will be noticed via the e-mail subscription list. Any person desiring to receive future notices concerning the triennial review, including the notice of public comment, public hearing, and the subsequent meeting for the State Water Board's consideration of adoption, must sign up on the e-mail subscription list. To sign up for the list, access the email List Subscription Form at the web address listed below, at the "Water Quality" tab, by checking the box for "California Ocean Plan (COP)": <a href="https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/email\_subscriptions/swrcb\_subscribe.html">https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/email\_subscriptions/swrcb\_subscribe.html</a>

# **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

Please direct questions about this notice to Lark Starkey at (916) 324-9655 or <a href="mailto:Lark.Starkey@Waterboards.ca.gov">Lark.Starkey@Waterboards.ca.gov</a> or Katherine Faick at (916) 445-2317 or <a href="mailto:Katherine.Faick@Waterboards.ca.gov">Katherine.Faick@Waterboards.ca.gov</a>.

November 20, 2018	Clanine Joursend
Date	Jeanine Townsend
	Clerk to the Board